Form of Proxy – Annual and Special Meeting of Shareholders of Osisko Gold Royalties Ltd (the
“Corporation”) to be held at 3:00 p.m. (Eastern Daylight Time) on May 3rd, 2018 (the “Meeting”)

This Form of Proxy is solicited by and on behalf of Management.

Notes

1. Every holder of shares has the right to appoint some other person or company of its choice, who need not be a holder of shares, to attend and act on its behalf at the Meeting or any adjournment or postponement thereof. If you wish to appoint a person or company other than the persons whose names are printed herein, please insert the name of your chosen proxyholder in the space provided (see reverse).

2. If the securities are registered in the name of more than one holder of shares (for example, joint ownership, trustees, executors/liquidators), then all those registered should sign this proxy. If you are voting on behalf of a corporation or another individual, you must sign this proxy and state your signing capacity, and you may be required to provide documentation evidencing your proxy signing authority.

3. This proxy should be signed in the exact manner as the name(s) appear(s) on the proxy.

4. If this proxy is not dated, it will be deemed to bear the date on which it is mailed by Management to the holder of shares.

5. The securities’ voting right represented by this proxy will be voted as directed by the holder of shares, however, if such a direction is not made in respect of any matter, this proxy will be voted as recommended by Management.

6. The proxyholder will exercise the securities’ voting right represented by this proxy by voting “for”, “against” or “withhold” for each of the matters described herein, as applicable, in accordance with the instructions of the holder of shares on any ballot that may be called for and, if the holder of shares has specified a choice with respect to any matter to be acted on, the securities will be voted accordingly.

7. This proxy confers discretionary authority in respect of amendments to matters identified in the Notice of Meeting or other matters that may properly be brought at the Meeting or any adjournment or postponement thereof.

8. This proxy should be read in conjunction with the documentation prepared by Management.

All proxies must be received by 3:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, on May 1st, 2018.

How to Vote
VOTE USING THE TELEPHONE 24 HOURS A DAY, 7 DAYS A WEEK!

TELEPHONE

Use any touch-tone phone, call toll free in Canada and United States 1-888-489-7352 and follow the voice instructions

To vote by telephone you will need your control number. If you vote by telephone, DO NOT return this proxy.

MAIL, FAX or EMAIL

• Complete and return your signed proxy in the envelope provided or send to:

AST Trust Company (Canada)
P.O. Box 721
Agincourt, ON M1S 0A1

• You may alternatively fax your proxy to 1-416-368-2502 or toll free in Canada and United States to 1-866-781-3111 or scan and email to proxyvote@astfinancial.com.

If you wish to receive investor documents electronically in the future, please visit https://ca.astfinancial.com/edelivery to enrol.

Voting by mail, fax or email are the only methods by which a holder may appoint a person as proxyholder other than the persons named on the reverse of this proxy.